2024-25 Tuition and Fees: School of Health Professions

Cost of Attendance for Programs in the School of Health Professions

The Cost of Attendance is the combination of the direct expenses billed to students by
Baylor College of Medicine and the estimated costs of living students will incur. That cost of
attendance is the maximum amount students will be able to receive in financial aid while
studying at Baylor College of Medicine in a given academic year. The Cost of Attendance for
each of the four programs of the School of Health Professions at Baylor College of Medicine
can be found below.

Direct Expenses

Direct expenses billed to students include tuition, fees, and insurance. All charges are
divided between Fall and Spring semester billing unless otherwise indicated. Tuition and
fees are subject to change.

Students are required to participate in the Student Health Insurance Plan (SHIP) offered by
the school unless they are covered by a comparable plan and have received approval for a
waiver by the Student Benefits Office.

Cost of Living Estimates

Costs of living are estimated expenses that you will incur to go to school that you will not
pay directly to Baylor College of Medicine. These costs you may have already budgeted,
such as housing expenses, food, and transportation. The Office of Student Financial

Aid will provide you with an estimate of these costs based on sample data derived from the
Houston area, using both the Cost of Living index and the number of months you will be
enrolled at Baylor.

Physician Assistant Program - Academic Year 2024-2025

Physician Assistant

Program .
. Second Year  Third Year (PA3 -
2024-2025 Total Cost of First Year (PA1):
(PA2)*: Fall Semester Only):
Attendance $91,405.32
$88,693 $46,065

(Direct + Indirect
Expenses)


https://www.bcm.edu/education/financial-aid
https://www.bcm.edu/education/financial-aid

Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance

. Second Year Third Year (PA3 - Fall
First Year (PA1)
(PA2)* term only)

Total for 2024-2025:

$49,732.32 $49,057 $24,729
Amount Billed in Fall 2024:

) ) ) $25,116.32 $24,564 $24,729

Amount Billed in Spring

$24,616.00 $24,493 N/A
2025:
Tuition $35,500 $35,500 $17,750
Health Insurance

$6,205.32** $5,976 $2,988
($498.00/month)
Matriculation Fee (Fall Only) $200
BLS/ACLS Fee $250
Lab Materials Fee $56
Curriculum Materials Fee $1,820 $1,830 $530
Educational IT Fee $240 $240 $120
Academic Success Center

$150 $150 $75
Fee
Facility Fee $4,800 $4,800 $2,400
Malpractice Insurance $12 $12 $6

Yearbook Fee (Fall Only) $71 $71 $71



Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance

Documentation Fee

Student Activity Fee

Research Fee

Student Services Fee

Exam Fees

Graduation Fee

First Year (PA1)

$100

$240

$50

$38

Second Year
(PA2)*

$100

$240

$100

$38

Third Year (PA3 - Fall
term only)

$50

$120

$150

$19

$550

$450

International students are assessed an annual Visa Fee each fall. F-1 Visa: $75. J-1 Visa:

$100.

*The payment due date for PA2 students is one month after the standard due date, both for

fall and spring.

**New PA students are billed health insurance for the last 14 days of June at a rate of $16.38

per day. The monthly premium rate is assessed for July onward.

Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living

Total Indirect Charges

Books, Course Materials, Supplies

and Equipment

First Year

(PA1)

$41,673

$5,269

Second Year

(PA2)*

$39,636

$606

Third Year (PA3 - Fall
term only)

$21,336

$400



Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living

First Year
(PA1)
Transportation $4,630
Living Expenses, Housing and
g EXp g $28,226
Food
Miscellaneous $3,332
Loan Fees $216

Estimated Rotation Expenses

Second Year
(PA2)*

$4,630

$28,226

$3,332

$216

$2,626

Third Year (PA3 - Fall
term only)

$2,313

$14,114

$1,667

$216

$2,626

Orthotics and Prosthetics Program - Academic Year 2024-2025

Orthotics and Prosthetics

Program
2024-2025 Total Cost of First Year (OP1):
Attendance $71,356.32

(Direct + Indirect
Expenses)

Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance

First Year (OP1)

$31,952.32

Total for 2024-2025: $16,226.32

$15,726.00

Second
Year
(OP2):
$67,521

Second Year
(OP2)

$31,117

$15,594
$15,523

Third Year (OP3 -
Fall Semester Only):
$34,379

Third Year (OP3 - Fall
term only)

$16,069

$16,069
N/A



Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance

. Second Year Third Year (OP3 - Fall
First Year (OP1)

(OP2) term only)

Amount Billed in Fall 2024:
Amount Billed in Spring
2025:
Tuition $20,040 $20,040 $10,020
Health Insurance

$6,205.32** $5,976 $2,988
($498.00/month)
Matriculation Fee (Fall Only) $200
Lab Materials Fee $56
Curriculum Materials Fee $4,750 $4,350 $2,100
Malpractice Insurance $12 $12 $6
Yearbook Fee (Fall Only) $71 $71 $71
Educational IT Fee $240 $240 $120
Academic Success Center

$150 $150 $75
Fee
Documentation Fee $100 $100 $50
Student Activity Fee $40 $40 $20

Research Fee $50 $100 $150



Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance

. Second Year Third Year (OP3 - Fall
First Year (OP1)

(OP2) term only)
Student Services Fee $38 $38 $19
Graduation Fee $450

International students are assessed an annual Visa Fee each fall. F-1 Visa: $75. J-1 Visa:
$100.

**New OP students are billed health insurance for the last 14 days of June at a rate of $16.38
per day. The monthly premium rate is assessed for July onward.

Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living

First Year Second Year Third Year (OP3 - Fall

(OP1) (OP2) term only)
Total Indirect Charges $39,404 $36,404 $18,310
Books, Course Materials, Supplies
. PP $3,000 $0 $0

and Equipment
Transportation $4,630 $4,630 $2,313
Living Expenses, Housing and

g EXp g $28,226 $28,226 $14,114
Food
Miscellaneous $3,332 $3,332 $1,667

Loan Fees $216 $216 $216



Genetic Counseling Program - Academic Year 2024-2025

Genetic Counseling Program

2024-2025 Total Cost of First Year (GC1):
Attendance $73,203.80
(Direct + Indirect Expenses)

Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance

First Year (GC1)

Total for 2024-2025: $33,802.80
Billed in Fall 2024: $16,869.80
Billed in Spring 2025: $16,933.00
Tuition $25,750

Health Insurance

($498.00/month) $5,641.80"
Matriculation Fee (Fall Only) $200
Curriculum Materials Fee $600
Educational IT Fee $240
Academic Success Center Fee $150
Malpractice Insurance $12
Yearbook Fee (Fall Only) $71

Documentation Fee $100

Second Year (GC2):
$70,893

Second Year (GC2)

$33,989

$17,054
$16,935

$25,750

$5,478**

$600

$240

$150

$12

$71

$100



Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance

First Year (GC1)

Student Activity Fee $840
Research Fee $160
Student Services Fee $38

Graduation Fee (Spring Only)

Second Year (GC2)

$840

$260

$38

$450

International students are assessed an annual Visa Fee each fall. F-1 Visa: $75. J-1 Visa:

$100.

*New Genetic Counseling students are billed health insurance for the last 10 days of July at a

rate of $16.38 per day. The monthly premium rate is assessed for August onwards.

**Second-year Genetic Counseling students are billed for six months of health insurance in

Fall and five months in Spring.

Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living

Total Indirect Charges

Books, Course Materials, Supplies and Equipment

Transportation

Living Expenses, Housing and Food

Miscellaneous

Loan Fees

First Year (GC1) Second Year (GC2)

$39,404

$3,000

$4,630

$28,226

$3,332

$216

$36,904

$500

$4,630

$28,226

$3,332

$216



Doctor of Nursing Practice-Nurse Anesthesia (BSN-DNP) - Academic

Year 2024-2025

Doctor of Nursing

Practice-Nurse . Second Third
. First Year (BSN-

Anesthesia (BSN-DNP) . Year Year
DNP1 - Spring

2024-2025 Total Cost of (BSN- (BSN-
term only):

Attendance DNP2): DNP3):

. . $45,589
(Direct + Indirect $80,558 $77,311
Expenses)

Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance

First Year (BSN- Second Third Year
DNP1 - Spring Year (BSN- (BSN-
term only) DNP2) DNP3)
Total for 2024-
2025: $20,468 $40,663 $40,607
Billed in Fall 2024: N/A $20,367 $20,339
Billed in Spring $20,468 $20,296 $20,268
2025:
Tuition $14,050 $28,100 $28,100
Health Insurance
$2,988 $5,976 $5,976
($498.00/month)
Matriculation Fee $200
Lab Materials Fee $56
Curriculum
$520 $1,040 $1,040

Materials Fee

Fourth Year
(BSN-DNP4 -
Fallterm
only):
$39,399

Fourth Year
(BSN-DNP4 -
Fall term only)

$20,789

$20,789
N/A

$14,050

$2,988

$520



Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance

Malpractice
Insurance

Educational IT Fee

Academic Success

Center Fee

Facility Fee

Student Activity Fee

Documentation Fee

Student Services

Fee

Yearbook Fee (Fall

Only)

Exam Fees

Graduation Fee

First Year (BSN-

DNP1 - Spring
term only)

$6

$120

$75

$2,400

$40

$50

$19

Second
Year (BSN-
DNP2)

$12

$240

$150

$4,800

$80

$100

$38

$71

Third Year
(BSN-
DNP3)

$12

$240

$150

$4,800

$80

$100

$38

$71

$660

Fourth Year
(BSN-DNP4 -
Fall term only)

$6

$120

$75

$2,400

$40

$50

$19

$71

$450

International students are assessed an annual Visa Fee each fall. F-1 Visa: $75. J-1 Visa:

$100.



Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living

First Year (BSN- Second Third Year Fourth Year
DNP1 - Spring Year (BSN- (BSN- (BSN-DNP4 -
term only) DNP2) DNP3) Fall term only)
Total Indirect Charges $25,121 $39,895 $36,704 $18,610
Books, Course
Materials, Supplies $2,430 $555 $300 $300
and Equipment
Transportation $2,313 $4,630 $4,630 $2,313
Living Expenses,
) $14,114 $28,226 $28,226 $14,114
Housing and Food
Miscellaneous $1,667 $3,332 $3,332 $1,667
Loan Fees $216 $216 $216 $216
Estimated Rotation
$4,381 $2,936

Expenses

Doctor of Nursing Practice - Nurse Anesthesia (MS-DNP) - Academic
Year 2024-2025

Doctor of Nursing Practice- . Second .
. First Year Third Year

Nurse Anesthesia (MS-DNP) . Year

(MS-DNP1 - Spring (MS-DNP3 - Fall
2024-2025 Total Cost of (MS-

term only): Semester Only):
Attendance DNP2):

. . $32,654.50 $30,817.50

(Direct + Indirect Expenses) $59,475



Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance

Total for 2024-2025:

Billed in Fall 2024:
Billed in Spring 2025:

Tuition

Health Insurance
($498.00/month)

Matriculation Fee

Curriculum Materials
Fee

Education IT Fee

Academic Success
Center Fee

Student Activity Fee

Documentation Fee

Student Services Fee

Yearbook Fee (Fall
Only)

First Year (MS-DNP1 -
Spring term only)

$10,841.50

N/A
$10,841.50

$6,829.50

$2,988

$200

$520

$120

$75

$40

$50

$19

Second Year
(MS-DNP2)

$21,354

$10,712.50
$10,641.50

$13,659

$5,976

$1,040

$240

$150

$80

$100

$38

$71

Third Year (MS-
DNP3 - Fall term
only)

$11,162.50

$11,162.50
N/A

$6,829.50

$2,988

$520

$120

$75

$40

$50

$19

$71



Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance

Graduation Fee

First Year (MS-DNP1 -
Spring term only)

Second Year
(MS-DNP2)

Third Year (MS-
DNP3 - Fall term
only)

$450

International students are assessed an annual Visa Fee each fall. F-1 Visa: $75. J-1 Visa:

$100.

Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living

Total Indirect Charges

Books, Course Materials,
Supplies and Equipment

Transportation

Living Expenses, Housing
and Food

Miscellaneous

Loan Fees

First Year (MS-
DNP1 - Spring term
only)

$21,813

$3,503

$2,313

$14,114

$1,667

$216

Second Year
(MS-DNP2)

$38,121

$1,717

$4,630

$28,226

$3,332

$216

Third Year (MS-
DNP3 - Fall term
only)

$19,655

$1,345

$2,313

$14,114

$1,667

$216



