# 2024-25 Tuition and Fees: School of Health Professions

Cost of Attendance for Programs in the School of Health Professions

The Cost of Attendance is the combination of the direct expenses billed to students by Baylor College of Medicine and the estimated costs of living students will incur. That cost of attendance is the maximum amount students will be able to receive in financial aid while studying at Baylor College of Medicine in a given academic year. The Cost of Attendance for each of the four programs of the School of Health Professions at Baylor College of Medicine can be found below.

#### **Direct Expenses**

Direct expenses billed to students include tuition, fees, and insurance. All charges are divided between Fall and Spring semester billing unless otherwise indicated. Tuition and fees are subject to change.

Students are required to participate in the Student Health Insurance Plan (SHIP) offered by the school unless they are covered by a comparable plan and have received approval for a waiver by the Student Benefits Office.

#### **Cost of Living Estimates**

Costs of living are estimated expenses that you will incur to go to school that you will not pay directly to Baylor College of Medicine. These costs you may have already budgeted, such as housing expenses, food, and transportation. The <u>Office of Student Financial</u> <u>Aid</u> will provide you with an estimate of these costs based on sample data derived from the Houston area, using both the Cost of Living index and the number of months you will be enrolled at Baylor.

## Physician Assistant Program - Academic Year 2024-2025

Physician Assistant			
Program		Second Year	Third Voor (DA2
2024-2025 Total Cost of	First Year (PA1):	(PA2)*:	Third Year (PA3 - Fall Semester Only):
Attendance	\$91,405.32	(FAZ) . \$88,693	\$46,065
(Direct + Indirect		400,093	φ40,005
Expenses)			

	First Year (PA1)	Second Year (PA2)*	Third Year (PA3 - Fall term only)
Total for 2024-2025:	\$49,732.32	\$49,057	\$24,729
Amount Billed in Fall 2024: Amount Billed in Spring 2025:	\$25,116.32 \$24,616.00	\$24,564 \$24,493	\$24,729 N/A
Tuition	\$35,500	\$35,500	\$17,750
Health Insurance (\$498.00/month)	\$6,205.32**	\$5,976	\$2,988
Matriculation Fee (Fall Only)	\$200		
BLS/ACLS Fee	\$250		
Lab Materials Fee	\$56		
Curriculum Materials Fee	\$1,820	\$1,830	\$530
Educational IT Fee	\$240	\$240	\$120
Academic Success Center Fee	\$150	\$150	\$75
Facility Fee	\$4,800	\$4,800	\$2,400
Malpractice Insurance	\$12	\$12	\$6
Yearbook Fee (Fall Only)	\$71	\$71	\$71

	First Year (PA1)	Second Year (PA2)*	Third Year (PA3 - Fall term only)
Documentation Fee	\$100	\$100	\$50
Student Activity Fee	\$240	\$240	\$120
Research Fee	\$50	\$100	\$150
Student Services Fee	\$38	\$38	\$19
Exam Fees			\$550
Graduation Fee			\$450

International students are assessed an annual Visa Fee each fall. F-1 Visa: \$75. J-1 Visa: \$100.

\*The payment due date for PA2 students is one month after the standard due date, both for fall and spring.

\*\*New PA students are billed health insurance for the last 14 days of June at a rate of \$16.38 per day. The monthly premium rate is assessed for July onward.

### Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living

	First Year (PA1)	Second Year (PA2)*	Third Year (PA3 - Fall term only)
Total Indirect Charges	\$41,673	\$39,636	\$21,336
Books, Course Materials, Supplies and Equipment	\$5,269	\$606	\$400

## Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living

	First Year (PA1)	Second Year (PA2)*	Third Year (PA3 - Fall term only)
Transportation	\$4,630	\$4,630	\$2,313
Living Expenses, Housing and Food	\$28,226	\$28,226	\$14,114
Miscellaneous	\$3,332	\$3,332	\$1,667
Loan Fees	\$216	\$216	\$216
Estimated Rotation Expenses		\$2,626	\$2,626

## Orthotics and Prosthetics Program - Academic Year 2024-2025

Orthotics and Prosthetics			
Program 2024-2025 Total Cost of	First Year (OP1):	Second Year	Third Year (OP3 -
Attendance (Direct + Indirect Expenses)	\$71,356.32	(OP2): \$67,521	Fall Semester Only): \$34,379

	First Year (OP1)	Second Year (OP2)	Third Year (OP3 - Fall term only)
	\$31,952.32	\$31,117	\$16,069
Total for 2024-2025:	\$16,226.32 \$15,726.00	\$15,594 \$15,523	\$16,069 N/A

Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance			
	First Year (OP1)	Second Year (OP2)	Third Year (OP3 - Fall term only)
Amount Billed in Fall 2024: Amount Billed in Spring 2025:			
Tuition	\$20,040	\$20,040	\$10,020
Health Insurance (\$498.00/month)	\$6,205.32**	\$5,976	\$2,988
Matriculation Fee (Fall Only)	\$200		
Lab Materials Fee	\$56		
Curriculum Materials Fee	\$4,750	\$4,350	\$2,100
Malpractice Insurance	\$12	\$12	\$6
Yearbook Fee (Fall Only)	\$71	\$71	\$71
Educational IT Fee	\$240	\$240	\$120
Academic Success Center Fee	\$150	\$150	\$75
Documentation Fee	\$100	\$100	\$50
Student Activity Fee	\$40	\$40	\$20
Research Fee	\$50	\$100	\$150

	First Year (OP1)	Second Year (OP2)	Third Year (OP3 - Fall term only)
Student Services Fee	\$38	\$38	\$19
Graduation Fee			\$450

International students are assessed an annual Visa Fee each fall. F-1 Visa: \$75. J-1 Visa: \$100.

\*\*New OP students are billed health insurance for the last 14 days of June at a rate of \$16.38 per day. The monthly premium rate is assessed for July onward.

### Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living

	First Year (OP1)	Second Year (OP2)	Third Year (OP3 - Fall term only)
Total Indirect Charges	\$39,404	\$36,404	\$18,310
Books, Course Materials, Supplies and Equipment	\$3,000	\$0	\$0
Transportation	\$4,630	\$4,630	\$2,313
Living Expenses, Housing and Food	\$28,226	\$28,226	\$14,114
Miscellaneous	\$3,332	\$3,332	\$1,667
Loan Fees	\$216	\$216	\$216

# Genetic Counseling Program - Academic Year 2024-2025

Genetic Counseling Program		
2024-2025 Total Cost of	First Year (GC1):	Second Year (GC2):
Attendance	\$73,203.80	\$70,893
(Direct + Indirect Expenses)		

	First Year (GC1)	Second Year (GC2)
Total for 2024-2025:	\$33,802.80	\$33,989
Billed in Fall 2024: Billed in Spring 2025:	\$16,869.80 \$16,933.00	\$17,054 \$16,935
Tuition	\$25,750	\$25,750
Health Insurance (\$498.00/month)	\$5,641.80*	\$5,478**
Matriculation Fee (Fall Only)	\$200	
Curriculum Materials Fee	\$600	\$600
Educational IT Fee	\$240	\$240
Academic Success Center Fee	\$150	\$150
Malpractice Insurance	\$12	\$12
Yearbook Fee (Fall Only)	\$71	\$71
Documentation Fee	\$100	\$100

Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living

	First Year (GC1)	Second Year (GC2)
Student Activity Fee	\$840	\$840
Research Fee	\$160	\$260
Student Services Fee	\$38	\$38
Graduation Fee (Spring Only)		\$450

International students are assessed an annual Visa Fee each fall. F-1 Visa: \$75. J-1 Visa: \$100.

\*New Genetic Counseling students are billed health insurance for the last 10 days of July at a rate of \$16.38 per day. The monthly premium rate is assessed for August onwards.

\*\*Second-year Genetic Counseling students are billed for six months of health insurance in Fall and five months in Spring.

	First Year (GC1)	Second Year (GC2)
Total Indirect Charges	\$39,404	\$36,904
Books, Course Materials, Supplies and Equipment	\$3,000	\$500
Transportation	\$4,630	\$4,630
Living Expenses, Housing and Food	\$28,226	\$28,226
Miscellaneous	\$3,332	\$3,332
Loan Fees	\$216	\$216

## Doctor of Nursing Practice-Nurse Anesthesia (BSN-DNP) - Academic Year 2024-2025

Doctor of Nursing				
Practice-Nurse	First Year (BSN-	Second	Third	Fourth Year
Anesthesia (BSN-DNP)	,	Year	Year	(BSN-DNP4 -
2024-2025 Total Cost of	DNP1 - Spring	(BSN-	(BSN-	Fall term
Attendance	term only): \$45,589	DNP2):	DNP3):	only):
(Direct + Indirect	<b>\$45,589</b>	\$80,558	\$77,311	\$39,399
Expenses)				

	First Year (BSN- DNP1 - Spring term only)	Second Year (BSN- DNP2)	Third Year (BSN- DNP3)	Fourth Year (BSN-DNP4 - Fall term only)
Total for 2024- 2025:	\$20,468	\$40,663	\$40,607	\$20,789
Billed in Fall 2024: Billed in Spring 2025:	N/A \$20,468	\$20,367 \$20,296	\$20,339 \$20,268	\$20,789 N/A
Tuition	\$14,050	\$28,100	\$28,100	\$14,050
Health Insurance (\$498.00/month)	\$2,988	\$5,976	\$5,976	\$2,988
Matriculation Fee	\$200			
Lab Materials Fee		\$56		
Curriculum Materials Fee	\$520	\$1,040	\$1,040	\$520

	First Year (BSN- DNP1 - Spring term only)	Second Year (BSN- DNP2)	Third Year (BSN- DNP3)	Fourth Year (BSN-DNP4 - Fall term only)
Malpractice Insurance	\$6	\$12	\$12	\$6
Educational IT Fee	\$120	\$240	\$240	\$120
Academic Success Center Fee	\$75	\$150	\$150	\$75
Facility Fee	\$2,400	\$4,800	\$4,800	\$2,400
Student Activity Fee	\$40	\$80	\$80	\$40
Documentation Fee	\$50	\$100	\$100	\$50
Student Services Fee	\$19	\$38	\$38	\$19
Yearbook Fee (Fall Only)		\$71	\$71	\$71
Exam Fees			\$660	
Graduation Fee				\$450

International students are assessed an annual Visa Fee each fall. F-1 Visa: \$75. J-1 Visa: \$100.

## Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living

	First Year (BSN- DNP1 - Spring term only)	Second Year (BSN- DNP2)	Third Year (BSN- DNP3)	Fourth Year (BSN-DNP4 - Fall term only)
Total Indirect Charges	\$25,121	\$39,895	\$36,704	\$18,610
Books, Course Materials, Supplies and Equipment	\$2,430	\$555	\$300	\$300
Transportation	\$2,313	\$4,630	\$4,630	\$2,313
Living Expenses, Housing and Food	\$14,114	\$28,226	\$28,226	\$14,114
Miscellaneous	\$1,667	\$3,332	\$3,332	\$1,667
Loan Fees	\$216	\$216	\$216	\$216
Estimated Rotation Expenses	\$4,381	\$2,936		

# Doctor of Nursing Practice - Nurse Anesthesia (MS-DNP) - Academic Year 2024-2025

Doctor of Nursing Practice- Nurse Anesthesia (MS-DNP) 2024-2025 Total Cost of Attendance (Direct + Indirect Expenses)	First Year (MS-DNP1 - Spring term only): \$32,654.50	Second Year (MS- DNP2): \$59,475	Third Year (MS-DNP3 – Fall Semester Only): \$30,817.50
---	---	--	---

	First Year (MS-DNP1 - Spring term only)	Second Year (MS-DNP2)	Third Year (MS- DNP3 - Fall term only)
Total for 2024-2025:	\$10,841.50	\$21,354	\$11,162.50
Billed in Fall 2024: Billed in Spring 2025:	N/A \$10,841.50	\$10,712.50 \$10,641.50	\$11,162.50 N/A
Tuition	\$6,829.50	\$13,659	\$6,829.50
Health Insurance (\$498.00/month)	\$2,988	\$5,976	\$2,988
Matriculation Fee	\$200		
Curriculum Materials Fee	\$520	\$1,040	\$520
Education IT Fee	\$120	\$240	\$120
Academic Success Center Fee	\$75	\$150	\$75
Student Activity Fee	\$40	\$80	\$40
Documentation Fee	\$50	\$100	\$50
Student Services Fee	\$19	\$38	\$19
Yearbook Fee (Fall Only)		\$71	\$71

Direct Charges - Tuition, Fees, and Insurance				
	First Year (MS-DNP1 - Spring term only)	Second Year (MS-DNP2)	Third Year (MS- DNP3 - Fall term only)	
Graduation Fee			\$450	

International students are assessed an annual Visa Fee each fall. F-1 Visa: \$75. J-1 Visa: \$100.

Indirect Charges - Estimated Cost of Living

	First Year (MS- DNP1 - Spring term only)	Second Year (MS-DNP2)	Third Year (MS- DNP3 - Fall term only)
Total Indirect Charges	\$21,813	\$38,121	\$19,655
Books, Course Materials, Supplies and Equipment	\$3,503	\$1,717	\$1,345
Transportation	\$2,313	\$4,630	\$2,313
Living Expenses, Housing and Food	\$14,114	\$28,226	\$14,114
Miscellaneous	\$1,667	\$3,332	\$1,667
Loan Fees	\$216	\$216	\$216